
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 23rd April, 2009, at 10.30 am Ask for: Geoff Mills/Karen 
Mannering 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 
694289/694367 

Tea/Coffee will be available from 10.15am outside the meeting room 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 12 March 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Fleetdown Infants & Nursery and Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford - Proposed 
Amalgamation (Pages 5 - 30) 

5. Proposed Closure of Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School and its Replacement 
as a Primary School within the Folkestone Academy (Pages 31 - 64) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 15 April 2009 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 12 March 
2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mr R B Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Angell, Mr C J Capon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr M J Northey and Mr A R Poole 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Adams (Area Education Officer Ashford & Shepway), 
Mr M Doole (Area Education Officer Thanet & Dover) and Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr M J Northey declared an interest in Item 4 on the Agenda – Proposal to add a 
sixth form to the North (Community School), Ashford and took no part in the 
discussion on that item. 
 
2. Minutes - 8 January 2009  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2009 be agreed as a 
true record. 
 
3. Proposal to Add a Sixth Form to the North (Community) School, Ashford  
(Item 4 - Report by Director – Operations) 
 
(1) This report presented the results of the public consultation on the proposal to 
add a sixth form to The North School, Ashford. 
 
(2) Mr Adams said he believed that through extending the age range of the 
school, the quality of provision, for the 11-16 age group would improve.  Younger 
pupils would have on-site older students to act as role models, be able to access new 
curriculum pathways to keep them engaged in education and training beyond the age 
of 16 years and would also have on-site older students to act as role models.  The 
wide range of courses that the school would be able to offer would also enhance the 
learning experience of pupils and aid their future employment prospects.  Mr Adams 
said that one of the chief concerns which had been raised during the of the public 
consultation exercise, was around the number of car parking spaces available for 
sixth form students and the possibility of traffic problems due to an increase in the 
number of traffic movements within the vicinity of the school.  In order to address 
these concerns, a School Travel Plan would be developed and that would specifically 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

look at the measures needed to address the post-16 parking issues.  There would 
also be a need to provide residents with information about the possible numbers of 
post-16 students who might be driving to and from the school and to provide 
information about the proportionate number of students who would be using cars. 
 
(3) Mrs Elizabeth Tweed attended the meeting and spoke as the Local Member.  
She said that the case to establish sixth form provision at the school was well made 
and she was in full support of the proposal.  She said The North School would be 
disadvantaged if it was not able to offer a sixth form together with a wider range and 
mix of courses.  She said she understood the concerns which had been expressed 
by local residents about parking and possible congestion problems and said she 
welcomed the fact that these would be looked at as part of the development of a 
School Travel Plan.  She also said that she hoped measures would be taken in order 
to promote and encourage the use of public transport. 
 
(4) During the course of discussion, Members of the Advisory Board spoke in 
support of the proposal, but raised some concerns around car parking provision and 
the potential for traffic congestion in and around the school.  Members therefore 
asked officers to look at ways to reducing the traffic impact of the proposal and also 
to take appropriate measures to promote the greater use of public transport.  Subject 
to these views, the Advisory Board AGREED to the issuing of a public notice to add a 
sixth form to The North (Community) School, Ashford. 
 
4. The Proposed Relocation of The Foreland (Community Special) School to 
the Hartsdown Technology College site  
(Item 5 - Report by Director – Operations) 
 
(1) This report sought the views of the Advisory Board on the proposed relocation 
of The Foreland (Community Special) School in Broadstairs to be co-located with 
Hartsdown (Community) Technology College on the Hartsdown site in Margate.  In 
presenting this report, Mr Doole said that the Foreland School already had well 
established and thriving links with Hartsdown Technology College.  Both schools 
were in need of improved facilities and accommodation and co-location onto the 
existing Hartsdown Campus would deliver a cost effective solution with substantial 
learning benefits for all students.  The proposal was strongly supported by the 
Headteachers’ and Chairs of Governors of both schools who had been actively 
involved in formulating and developing the proposal.  Mr Doole said that as part of 
the consultations, Mr Hayton as one of the local County Members had objected to the 
proposal on the grounds that he was in principle against the co-location of 
mainstream and special schools. 
 
(2) Mr Burgess spoke as a local county Member and said that the new buildings 
would enhance the existing collaborative work whilst at the same time allowing the 
schools to remain separate, albeit on the same site.  Hartsdown had been steadily 
improving over recent years and progressing up the schools table and as it continued 
to grow it was providing excellent educational facilities and provision.  Mr Burgess 
saw this as an opportunity for both schools to do even better and he was therefore 
fully supportive of the proposals. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion, Members of the Advisory Board raised a 
number of issues to which officers responded.  Mr Doole emphasised that the 
schools would remain discrete with their own governing bodies and Headteacher and 

Page 2



 

 

their co-location would simply enable them to share the use of improved and better 
resources and buildings.  Mr Doole also said that there would be provision for a small 
number of nursery places within the site and he believed those children attending the 
nursery would benefit by being close to a facility which was able to offer special 
provision.  He also said that The Foreland School was designated a district Special 
School and was therefore complementary to other local provision. 
 
(4) Following further discussion the Advisory Board AGREED that a public 
consultation exercise should be undertaken on the proposed relocation of The 
Foreland School from its existing site at Lanthorne Road, Broadstairs, to be co-
located with Hartsdown Technology College on the Hartsdown Site, Margate. 
 
5. Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status  
(Item 6 - Report by Director – Operations) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By: Grahame Ward - Director - Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 23
rd
 April 2009 

Subject: FLEETDOWN INFANTS & NURSERY AND FLEETDOWN JUNIOR 
SCHOOLS, DARTFORD - PROPOSED AMALGAMATION  

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: 
This report: 
 

(1) provides the results of the Public Consultation on the proposal to 
amalgamate Fleetdown Infant School and Fleetdown Junior School 
(subject to an exemption under Section 10 of The Education and 
Inspections Act 2006). 
 
(2) provides the details of the Secretary of State’s decision on the 
local authority’s application to publish proposals for a new school, 
without running a competition, as provided for in Section 10 of The 
Education and Inspections Act 2006. 

(3) seeks the views of the School Organisation Advisory Board on the 
issuing of a Public Notice. 

 

This paper should be read in conjunction with the report to School Organisation 
Advisory Board of 8

th
 January 2009. 

Introduction  

1. (1) There are two separate schools, Fleetdown Infant and Fleetdown Junior 
Schools serving the Brent Ward in Dartford East.  Both are Community Schools. 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 are maps showing pupil distribution and location of the school.  
 
 (2) The Headteachers of both schools have notified their respective Governing 
Bodies of their intention to retire on 31

st
 December 2009. 

 
 (3) The Kent Primary Strategy recommendation for linked Infant and Junior 
schools, is that when a change of Headteacher is notified then the Local Authority should 
consider amalgamation. 
 
 (4) The local authority has applied to the Secretary of State for an exemption to 
the need to invite proposals under Section 7 of The Education and Inspections Act 2006.  
This exemption procedure 
[...]
 Meeting Responses 
 
 (3) A summary of the points, questions and comments made at the public 
consultation meeting is attached as Appendix 6. 

Application for an Exemption under Section 10 

5. (1) From 25
th
 May 2007 a new statutory framework applies for the establishment 

of any new school.  The relevant law is described in Section 7 of The Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 and The School Organisation (Establishment and Discontinuance) 
(England) Regulations 2007 (SI: 2007 No 1288) (as amended).  The new provisions will 
apply in all circumstances where it is intended to establish a new school.   
 
 (2) The regulations require the Local Authority to invite proposals for any new 
school.   The process is generally referred to as a “competition”. 

  

Page 6



 

 (3) Alternatively if, after consultation, it believes it to be in the best interests of 
the school, children, parents and community, the Local Authority may apply to the 
Secretary of State for consent to publish proposals for a new school, without running a 
competition, as provided for in Section 10 of EIA 2006.  This process is generally referred to 
as an “exemption”  
 
 (4) Within the Public Consultation process, the Local Authority invited 
respondents to comment on whether they felt that a competition was necessary or 
desirable.  The results of which were forwarded to the School’s Adjudicator for a decision 
on whether an exemption can be granted. 

  
 (5) The decision was returned on 26 March 2009.  The Secretary of State has 
agreed to grant the Local Authority an exemption.  A copy of the decision is attached as 
Appendix 7. 
   
 (6) If the Cabinet Member agrees to submit the proposal to statutory public 
notice, the Secretary of State’s decision must be referred to in the Public Notice. 

Views of Local Members 

6. (1) Mrs Christine Angell is the local Member for Fleetdown Infant School and 
Fleetdown Junior School.   
  

(2) Mrs Angell supports the amalgamation and says, “Care a
[...]
ssroom discussion.  Informal question and answer sessions indicate that pupils are in 
favour of the proposal. 

Views of the Partnership Board 

11. The Local Children’s Services Partnership Manager fully supports the proposal to 
amalgamate the Fleetdown schools and feels that it will add extra value to the education 
that these two good schools already provide for the community.    

Views of Highways (if appropriate) 

12. There is no change in the location of the site nor is there any anticipated increase in 
traffic in the area. 

Views of the Area Children’s Services Officer 

13. (1) This proposal has been led by both governing bodies with support from the 
Local Authority and has gained universal support from all stakeholders. 
 
 (2) The amalgamation will deliver significant organisational and management 
changes which will benefit the children who will attend the ‘new’ school. 
 

(3) Both of the currents schools have been judged by recent Ofsted inspections to 
be “good”. 
 

(4) The interim governing body will be set up swiftly, to enable a smooth 
transition for both schools and to ensure that there will be sufficient time to appoint an 
experienced Headteacher. 

Resource Issues 

14. 
 

Capital 
 (1) In order for the amalgamated school to operate effectively, it would be 
desirable to undertake some refurbishment and refreshment of the existing school 
buildings.  An initial feasibility study has been carried out to ascertain what work may 
be possible. 
 

Page 8



 

 (2) The Capital Strategy Unit have advised that some funding may be available 
from the Primary Capital Programme and would seek to hold discussions with the new 
Headteacher and the Interim Governing Body to understand the school’s priorities.  
 
Revenue 
 (3) The proposed amalgamation would be eligible for support from the re-
organisation fund.  The fund has now been formularised and the sum of £47,500 is 
allocated to merging infant and junior schools as a one-off grant to support the merger 
policy and offset initial revenue costs associated with a merger.  Additional funding will be 
available, largely based on the pupil roll. 
 
 (4)  There would be efficiency savings in the senior management structure and 
support staff and in the maintenance of the schools. 
 
Human 
 (5) A temporary governing body would need to be established to oversee the 
amalgamation and with an early duty to appoint a Headteacher.  This would ultimately be 
replaced by a new governing body for the amalgamated school. 
 
 (6) Following the retirement of both Headteachers and deputy Headteachers on 
31

st
 December 2009 one Headteacher post would be made redundant.  The interim 

Governing Body will agree a new structure.  The posts of Headteacher and deputy 
Headteacher would be advertised locally and nationally. 
 
 (7) The staff of both schools would transfer into the new school, with an 
alignment of posts once the new school is established.  The number and grading of posts 
below that of Headteacher and deputy Headteacher would be determined by the interim 
governing body within the budget available.   
 
 (8) There will also be some impact on support staff, but any adverse impact will 
be kept to a minimum.   
 
 (9) In the event of any redundancies being necessary, full support and advice 
would be available to all staff in search of suitable alternative employment. 

Proposed Timetable 

15. The following timetable will be adopted if the proposal progresses: 
 
23 April 2009 School Organisation Advisory Board meets to discuss the results of 

the Public Consultation and the Schools’ Adjudicator decision.  

19 May 2009 Cabinet Member decision on whether or not to issue a Public Notice. 

21 May 2009 Public Notice issued, if agreed by Cabinet Member. 

1 July 09 End of statutory representation period. 

3 July 09 Establish interim governing body. 

31 December 09 School governing bodies dissolved. 

Page 9



 

01 January 10 New school opens. 

 
 

Reco
[...]
arily retiring do I support 
this. 

• Care and attention should be given to those deaf/partially children attending 
Fleetdown to ensure a space of quiet can be offered in this all through school. 

• Please can thought go to school uniform.  It might be a very costly experience for 
many parents. 

• Would the amalgamation increase the number of students per class? 

• Would it be detrimental in any way to overall teaching? 

• Retain the name of Fleetdown and its uniform. 

• I am concerned that any demolition and rebuilding would be disruptive to the 
children. 

• Would not want to see any redundancies of existing staff as they are all excellent. 

• Hope that the news school will be able to attract a headteacher qualified enough to 
carry the school through the initial difficulties. 

• School opening and finishing times – possible problems with human and car traffic.  

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 6 
 

PUBLIC MEETING  
 

Proposal to amalgamate Fleetdown Infant School and 
 Fleetdown Junior School  

 
 

Chair of Panel: Mrs Valerie Dagger, Chair of Schools Organisation Advisory Board 
Officers:  Mr Simon Webb, Area Children Services Officer 
   Mr David Hart, Operations Support Officer 
Notetaker:  Mrs Ann Drury, Office Services 
 
Headteachers: Mrs Margaret Moyle, Fleetdown Infant School 
   Mrs Susan Clement, Fleetdown Junior School 
 
Governors:  Mr Michael Kiely, Chair of Governors Fleetdown Junior School 
   Ms Claire Jones, Chair of Governors Fleetdown Infant School 

 

• Approximately 60 people attended the public meeting, including headteachers, staff, 
governors and parents. 

• A minute’s silence was held in memory of the teacher from the Junior School who 
had died tragically in a motor accident. 

• Mrs Dagger formally opened the meeting by explaining her role and introduced Mr 
Simon Webb, who proceeded to lead the presentation. 

• Public Consultation meetings are taped so that an accurate record c
[...]
 of State expects that the 
establishment of a new primary school will continue to build on the best 
practice and strengths of the predecessor schools.   
 
In summary, taking into account all the above factors, and the fact that 
Ministers have previously indicated they would be prepared to give consent in 
such cases, the Secretary of State accepts that holding a competition would 
not be appropriate in the particular circumstances of this application. 
  
You may now proceed to follow the statutory process as set out in section 10 
of the EIA 2006.   Further guidance and information is available on the 
Department’s website www.dcsf.gov.uk/schoolorg .   
 
I must emphasise that this consent does not provide approval for the 
establishment of the new school that you propose.  The final decision on your 
proposals will be a matter for the Schools Adjudicator. 
 
If you wish to discuss this letter further please do not hesitate to contact me 
as above.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 
Lynne Pape  

Page 30



By: Director - Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 23 April 2009  

Subject: PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PARK FARM (FOUNDATION) 
PRIMARY SCHOOL AND ITS REPLACEMENT AS A PRIMARY 
SCHOOL WITHIN THE FOLKESTONE ACADEMY 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report presents the results of a public consultation on the 
proposal to close Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School and 
replace it with a primary phase within the Folkestone Academy. 

This paper should be read in conjunction with the report to School Organisation 
Advisory Board of 5 November 2008.  

Introduction  

1. (1) The School Organisation Advisory Board, at its meeting on 5 November 2008, 
supported a recommendation to consult (in conjunction with the governing body of Park 
Farm Primary School) on the proposal to close Park Farm Primary School, and replace it as 
part of the Folkestone Academy. 
 
 (2) This report sets out the results of the public consultation, which took place in 
February and March 2009.   

The Proposal 

2. (1) The proposal is that the Local Authority ceases to maintain Park Farm 
School, and the Folkestone Academy enters into a new/amended funding arrangement 
with the Secretary of State enabling it to deliver education to pupils aged 4-18 years, rather 
than the current 11-18 years (ie extend its age range).  It is proposed that the Park Farm 
Primary School buildings will be replaced by new provision.  These new buildings may be 
located on Kent County Council’s surplus land adjoining the Academy.  This land was 
formerly part of the Channel School site.  This would free up the existing Park Farm site for 
disposal.  In effect this may be a land “swap” between the County Council and the 
Governing Body of Park Farm Primary School.  Attached as Appendices 1, 2 and 3 are 
maps showing the location of the school and pupil distribution.    
 

(2) The Folkestone Academy will become an “All-age” school.  It will admit 60 
pupils per year group in its primary phase, and 240 pupils in the secondary year groups.  
It will continue to offer 280 post 16 places. 
 

(3) The all-age school concept intends to ensure continuity of education for 
pupils.  While it is envisaged that the primary and secondary elements of the school will be 
discrete, with separate identities, opportunities exist for expectations and structures to be 
common throughout, thereby supporting transition through the phases.  Crucially, the all-
age school has the ability to take the best practice from the primary sector into the 
secondary sector and vice versa.  This affords significant benefits to help raise standards 
for all pupils.  This practice and expertise would need to be shared and developed with 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



other feeder primary schools in order to raise standards across the area and ease 
transition from primary to secondary school for all pupils.  An all-age school offers 
enhanced professional development opportunities for staff, a
[...]
nt council have gathered 
the views of the pupils.  The majority (72%) are in favour of the proposal.   

Views of the Partnership Board 

13. The Shepway 1 Partnership Board welcome this consultation on the proposal to 
open an all age Academy in Folkestone.  We feel it would offer parents greater choice of 

Page 33



provision on age 11 transfer as well as providing continuity of support for pupils.  Primary 
schools in the partnership would be willing to work alongside the Academy to ensure 
quality of provision across all schools. 

Views of the Area Children’s Services Officer 

14. (1) The proposal has been generated by the schools involved because they are 
confident that it is in the best interests of their pupils.  I support this view. 
 
 (2) The enhanced learning opportunities available to pupils will be significant, 
the cross fertilisation of professional practice will benefit learners and the good practice 
developed will support pupils in other primary and secondary schools.  

Resource Issues 

Capital  
15. (1) KCC’s capital programme includes £1.4m for investment in Park Farm School 
to replace its Key Stage 1 building.  This funding will instead be contributed to the cost of 
rebuilding Park Farm School as part of the Folkestone Academy.  The DCSF have already 
committed £1m toward the development.  Further funding will also be contributed from 
Roger De Haan (sponsor of The Folkestone Academy) and from the capital receipt of the 
Park Farm site. 
 
Revenue 
 
 (2) The Academy will receive its revenue funding directly from the DCSF each 
year.  It will be funded at a rate equivalent to other Kent schools, plus an allocation to 
cover central LA costs.  A corresponding amount will be deducted by the DCSF from KCC’s 
Dedicated Schools Grant.  
 
Human 
 

(3) The Governing Body are the employers of staff at Park Farm School.  The 
Folkestone Academy Trust is the employer of staff in the Academy.  Consultation with Park 
Farm’s staff has taken place in accordance with the requirements of TUPE.  Discussions 
are ongoing with the DCSF regarding funding for TUPE costs and funding for any 
necessary redundancies. 

Proposed Timetable 

16.  If it is decided that a public notice should be issued in respect of this proposal, the 
following timetable is likely to apply: 

 
Issue public notice    wc 11 May 2009 

 
End of representation period  wc 22 June 2009 

 
Decision by Kent County Council  July 2009 

 
Implementation (earliest date)  1 September 2009 
 

 

Page 34



Recommendation 

17.   The views of the School Organisation Board are sought on the issuing of a public 
notice to close Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School, subject to the replacement 
within Folkestone Academy. 

 
David Adams 
Area Children’s Services Officer 
Ashford and Shepway 
Tel: (01233) 898559 
 
 
 
The Local Member is Mr Richard Pascoe  
 

 
Background Documents: 
  None 
 
Previous Committee Reports:  
School Organisation Advisory Board – 5 November 2008 
  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a

rk
 F

a
rm

P
ri

m
a
ry

 S
c
h
o

o
l

P
ri
m

a
ry

P
a

rk
 F

a
rm

3
0

.3
m

3
0

.9
m

2
7

.1
m

2
7

.6
m

2
9

.8
m

2
3

.8
m

2
5

.5
1

m

B
ro

a
d

m
e
a

d
o

w

C
P

P
la

y
in

g
 F

ie
ld

B
M

 3
0

.2
2
m

B
M

 2
4

.1
8
m

D
O

W
N

S
ID

E

B
O

N
S

O
R

 R
O

A
D

A
L

D
E

R
 R

O
A

D

L
Y

N
W

O
O

D

PARK FARM ROAD

MOAT FARM ROAD

B
M

N
u

rs
e

ry

2

8
8

29

1
0

8

3
4

7
6

8

1

40

4
5

25

9
8

53

1
2

24

1
7

10

15

7

1
0

3

74

16

S
c
h

o
o
l

1
0

0

44

38

3
7

3
5

3
1

26

51
1
2

0

2
2

39

50

52

48

1
1

65

60

46

6
1
1

8

3

55

47

1
0

6

71

79

30

63

73

13

33

8
1

36

42

S
u

b
 S

ta

L
B

P
o

s
t

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

R
O

A
D

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

1

E
l 
S

u
b

 S
ta

48

1

33

1

2

22

2

2
3

.8
m

2

S
c
h

o
o
l

37

5
0

2

60

1

1

50

12

12

LYNWOOD

2

4
8

36

H
o

u
s
e

Cycle Path

M
O

A
T

 F
A

R
M

E
l

9
7

31

[...]
he type of school day we could o�er to primary age pupils.

3. The Folkestone Academy serves breakfast to all its students.  Will primary age pupils get breakfast too?

Park Farm currently runs a breakfast club and we will be asking you if you would like all the primary pupils to be 

served breakfast.

4. Will the Park Farm teachers and other staff still be at the new all age academy?

We would envisage that most of the sta� would remain in post.  There will, however, be a new Head of School. 

5. How can I be sure my child will be safe from bullying?

Students will have separate play / recreational facilities.  The sports and other facilities used by students of all ages 

will only be accessed with adult supervision.  It is most likely that the link with a secondary school will reduce 

bullying for younger students through mentoring and coaching activities.

6. Won’t there be a lot of traffic, dropping children at one site? 

We will work closely with Highways and the planning authorities to ensure tra�c congestion is minimised .

7.  What about pupils with special educational needs (SEN)?

More than any other students, those with SEN require good transition arrangements and continuity of support.  

Park Farm already has a good record with supporting SEN pupils but the all-age academy would be able to place 

additional resources into SEN at the primary level, boosting youngsters’ literacy and numeracy skills, address 

emotional issues at a younger age, and work in partnership with other agencies to support families with several 

children with a joined up approach. The good practice and expertise already established in the primary phase could 

also be extended to support colleagues and pupils in the secondary phase.

9

Page 51



10

How to tell us your views

This document sets out the reasons for the proposal and how the 

consultation period will run.  No �nal decision has yet been made and will 

not be made until the consultation process is complete an
[...]
ry Capital programme) 
starts in areas of highest deprivation.  Park Farm is 
not the most deprived school.  Do not know when the 
capital programme will get to Park Farm PS. 

Re the public consultation process – concerned 
that not enough public notice had been given – no 
mention on the website, or in the local press.   

• KCC normally produce 2,000 public consultation 
documents.  In this case 4,000 had been produce.  
Legal requirement is the statutory Public Notice 
period.  KCC hold a public meeting during the 
process.  This is not a legal requirement and KCC 
could argue that they have done more than is legally 
required. 

 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 12 March 2009
	4 Fleetdown Infants & Nursery and Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford - Proposed Amalgamation
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 Dot Map Infant
	Item 4 - Appendix 2 Dot Map Junior
	Item 4 - Appendix 3 Site Map
	Item 4 - Appendix 4 Consultation Fleetdown
	Item 4 - Appendix 5 Fleetdown Written Responces
	Item 4 - Appendix 6 Fleetdown Public MTG Comments
	Item 4 - Appendix 7 Fleetdown Exemption Decision letter

	5 Proposed Closure of Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School and its Replacement as a Primary School within the Folkestone Academy
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Park Farm Site Map
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 former channel school site map
	Item 5 - Appendix 3 Park Farm Dot Map
	Item 5 - Appendix 4 park_farm_consultation
	Item 5 - Appendix 5 Park Farm Summary Written Res
	Item 5 - Appendix 6 Park Farm Summary Public MTG




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 April 
2009, commencing at 10:30 am. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mrs C Angell, Mr C J Capon, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr M J Northey, Mr A R Poole and Mr M J Vye 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources and 
Skills (CFE) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Adams (Area Children's Services Officer, Ashford & 
Shepway) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 12 March 2009  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2009 be agreed as a 
true record. 
 
2. Fleetdown Infant & Nursery and Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford - 
Proposed Amalgamation  
(Item 4 – report by Mr Grahame Ward, Director, Operations) 
 
(Mr David Hart, Operations Support Officer was present for this item) 
 
(1) This report provided the results of the public consultation on the proposal to 
amalgamate Fleetdown Infant School and Fleetdown Junior School, Dartford.  The 
report also provided details of the Secretary of States decision on the Council’s 
application to publish proposals for a new school, without running a competition as 
provided for in Section 10 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006.   
 
(2) In the course of discussion, Members of the Advisory Board raised a number 
of issues to which officers responded.  On the question of capital funding Mr Adams 
said that although it had not been possible to include this proposal in the current 
capital programme none the less all best efforts would be made to secure the 
necessary funding.  The proposed amalgamation would be eligible for support from 
the reorganisation fund and also some funding may be available from the Primary 
Capital Programme.  Officers from the Capital Strategy Unit would be meeting with 
the new headteacher and the interim governing body in order to better understand 
the schools priorities.   
 
(3) Mr Adams also said that it would be the responsibility of the interim governing 
body to determine the staffing structure but that staff of both schools would transfer 
into the new school, with an alignment of posts once the new school had been 
established.  Mr Adams said that Paragraph 6 of the report should be amended as it 



 

2 

was not the case that the two current deputy headteachers would be retiring.  He also 
placed on record an apology that in recording the fact that a minute’s silence was 
held at the public meeting held on the 11 February 2009 in memory of the teacher 
from the Junior School who had died tragically in a motor accident, the name of that 
teacher Mrs Barbara Du Preez had not been recorded in the notes of the public 
meeting.   
 
(4) Following further consideration of this matter the Advisory Board agreed to the 
issuing of a Public Notice for the amalgamation of Fleetdown Infant & Nursery and 
Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford. 
 
3. Proposed Closure of Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School and its 
replacement as a Primary School within the Folkestone Academy  
(Item 5 – report by Mr Graham Ward, Director, Operations) 
 
(1) This report presented the results of a public consultation on the proposal to 
close Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School and replace it with a Primary phase 
within the Folkestone Academy.  Mr Adams outlined the key issues arising from the 
public meeting and consultation exercise and said that officers would be working 
closely with the two governing bodies on the ongoing development of this proposal. 
 
(2) In response to a range of questions raised by Members Mr Adams said that 
the Park Farm Primary School buildings would be replaced by a new provision 
located on the same site but separate to the Folkestone Academy.  However whilst 
the Primary and Secondary elements of the school would be discrete, with separate 
identities, opportunities would exist for expectations and structures to be common 
throughout, thereby supporting transition through the phases.  It was also confirmed 
that the Academy would adhere to the Code of Practice on Admissions and would be 
expected to play a role within the Local School Partnerships.  With regard to staff, Mr 
Adams said that the Governing Body was the employer of the staff at Park Farm 
School and that the Folkestone Academy Trust was the employer of staff within the 
Academy.  Consultation with Park Farm staff had been undertaken in accordance 
with the requirements of TUPE and discussions were ongoing with the DCSF 
regarding funding for TUPE costs and the funding for any necessary redundancies.   
 
(3) With regard to SEN provision Mr Adams said that Park Farm already had a 
good record of supporting SEN pupils and it was considered that the all-age 
Academy would be able to place additional resources into SEN at the Primary level.  
Further it was considered the proposal would lead to the better development of 
existing working practices and in partnership with other agencies provide additional 
support.  In response to a question about whether Members should have a report on 
how successful other all-through Academies had been before reaching a decision on 
this proposal, Mr Adams said that a study of other Academies offering all-through 
provision could be undertaken but that consideration of this proposal could not 
reasonably be deferred until the outcome of that review was known. 
 
(4) Following further consideration of the proposals the Advisory Board agreed 
with one abstention that a Public Notice should be issued for the closure of Park 
Farm (Foundation) Primary School, subject to its replacement within the Folkestone 
Academy. 
 
 


